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PROJECT AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION 

(Lion Factory Building, LLC Project) 
 
A regular meeting of the Troy Industrial Development Authority (the “Authority”) was 

convened on April 1, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., local time, at 433 River Street, Troy, New York 12180. 
 
The meeting was called to order by the Chairman and, upon roll being called, the 

following members of the Authority were: 
 

Member 
 

Present Absent 

Justin Nadeau  X 
VACANT   
Elbert Watson X  
Susan Farrell X  
VACANT   
Hon. Jim Gulli X  
Josh Chiappone X  
Stephanie Fitch X  
Latasha Gardner X  

 
 The following persons were ALSO PRESENT: Steven Strichman, Justin Miller, Larry 
Regan, Daniel Chauvin, Deanna Dal Pos, Sharon Martin, Bob Taylor, Sue Steele, Jill Manupella, 
Jim Spear, MaryEllen Flores, Matt Jones and Denee Zeigler. 

 
After the meeting had been duly called to order, the Chairman announced that among the 

purposes of the meeting was to consider and take action on certain matters pertaining to a 
proposed project for the benefit of Lion Factory Building, LLC. 

 
 On motion duly made by Elbert Watson and seconded by Stephanie Fitch, the following 
resolution was placed before the members of the Troy Industrial Development Authority: 
 

Member 
 

Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Justin Nadeau    X 
VACANT     
Elbert Watson X    
Susan Farrell X    
VACANT     
Hon. Jim Gulli X    
Josh Chiappone X    
Stephanie Fitch X    
Latasha Gardner  X   
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Resolution No.  04/01 #1 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE TROY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
(THE “AUTHORITY”) (i) AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING OF A 
CERTAIN PROJECT (AS FURTHER DEFINED HEREIN) FOR THE BENEFIT 
OF LION FACTORY BUILDING, LLC (THE “COMPANY”); (ii) ADOPTING 
FINDINGS PURSUANT TO THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
REVIEW ACT (“SEQRA”) WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT; AND (iv) 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF CERTAIN 
DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS RELATING TO THE PROJECT 

  
 

WHEREAS, by Title 11 of Article 8 of the Public Authorities Law of the State of New 
York, as amended, and Chapter 759 of the Laws of 1967 of the State of New York, as amended 
(hereinafter collectively called the “Act”), the TROY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY (hereinafter called the “Authority”) was created with the authority and power to 
own, lease and sell property for the purpose of, among other things, acquiring, constructing and 
equipping industrial, manufacturing and commercial facilities as authorized by the Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, LION FACTORY BUILDING, LLC, for itself and/or on behalf of an 
entity to be formed (collectively, the “Company”), has requested the Authority’s assistance with 
a certain project (the “Project”) consisting of (i) the acquisition by the Authority of a leasehold 
interest a certain tax parcel located at 750 Second Avenue in the City of Troy, New York (the 
“Land”, being more particularly identified as TMID No. 080.40-2-1, currently comprised of 
approximately 1.69 acres with a six-story structure containing approximately 246,000 sf of 
building space along with exterior improvements (the “Existing Improvements”), (ii) the 
renovation of the Existing Improvements to be developed into 151 units of affordable residential 
apartment units, including common areas and related amenity spaces, building utility and 
mechanical improvements, structural improvements, common parking spaces, curbage and 
related site and exterior improvements, along with approximately 8,800 square feet of 
commercial space on the first floor to be leased to commercial tenants (collectively, the 
“Improvements”), (iii) the acquisition and installation by the Company in and around the Land, 
Existing Improvements and Improvements of certain items of equipment and other tangible 
personal property necessary and incidental in connection with the Company’s development of 
the Project in and around the Land, Existing Improvements and Improvements (the “Equipment”, 
and collectively with the Land, the Existing Improvements and the Improvements, the 
“Facility”), and (iv) the lease of the Facility to the Company; and  

 
WHEREAS, by resolution adopted February 18, 2022 (the “Initial Project Resolution”), 

the Authority (i) accepted the Application submitted by the Company, (ii) authorized the 
scheduling, notice and conduct of a public hearing with respect to the Project (the “Public 
Hearing”), and (iii) described the forms of financial assistance being contemplated by the 
Authority with respect to the Project (the “Financial Assistance”, as more fully described herein); 
and  
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 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Initial Project Resolution, the Authority duly scheduled, 
noticed and conducted the Public Hearing at 10:00 a.m. on April 1, 2022 whereat all interested 
persons were afforded a reasonable opportunity to present their views, either orally or in writing 
on the location and nature of the Facility and the proposed Financial Assistance to be afforded 
the Company in connection with the Project (a copy of the Minutes of the Public Hearing, proof 
of publication and delivery of Notice of Public Hearing being attached hereto as Exhibit A); and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to application by the Company, the Planning Commission of the 
City of Troy (the “Planning Commission”), as lead agency pursuant to the State Environmental 
Quality Review Act and regulations adopted pursuant thereto (collectively, “SEQRA”), 
previously reviewed the Project and adopted a negative declaration (the “Negative Declaration”) 
with respect to the Project, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Authority and Company have negotiated the terms of an Agent and 

Financial Assistance and Project Agreement (the “Agent Agreement”), a Lease Agreement (the 
“Lease Agreement”), related Leaseback Agreement (the “Leaseback Agreement”) and related 
Payment-in-lieu-of-Tax Agreement (the “PILOT Agreement”), and, subject to the conditions set 
forth within this resolution, it is contemplated that the Authority will (i) acquire a leasehold 
interest in the Land and Existing Improvements pursuant to the Lease Agreement, (ii) appoint the 
Company agent of the Authority to undertake the Project and lease the Land, Existing 
Improvements, Improvements and Equipment constituting the Facility to the Company for the 
term of the Leaseback Agreement and PILOT Agreement, and (ii) provide certain forms of 
Financial Assistance to the Company, including (a) mortgage recording tax exemption(s) relating 
to one or more financings secured in furtherance of the Project; (b) a sales and use tax exemption 
for purchases and rentals related to the construction and equipping of the Project; and (c) a 
partial real property tax abatement structured through the PILOT Agreement. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE TROY 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1. The Company has presented an application in a form acceptable to the 
Authority.  Based upon the representations made by the Company to the Authority in the 
Company's application and in related correspondence, the Authority hereby finds and determines 
that: 
 
 (A) By virtue of the Act, the Authority has been vested with all powers necessary and 
convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes and provisions of the Act and to exercise all 
powers granted to it under the Act; and 
 

(B) The Authority has the authority to take the actions contemplated herein under the 
Act; and 
 
 (C) The action to be taken by the Authority will induce the Company to develop the 
Project, thereby increasing employment opportunities in the City of Troy, New York, and 
otherwise furthering the purposes of the Authority as set forth in the Act; and 
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 (D) The Project will not result in the removal of a civic, commercial, industrial, or 
manufacturing plant of the Company or any other proposed occupant of the Project from one 
area of the State of New York (the “State”) to another area of the State or result in the 
abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Company or any other proposed occupant 
of the Project located within the State; and the Authority hereby finds that, based on the 
Company’s application, to the extent occupants are relocating from one plant or facility to 
another, the Project is reasonably necessary to discourage the Project occupants from removing 
such other plant or facility to a location outside the State and/or is reasonably necessary to 
preserve the competitive position of the Project occupants in their respective industries; and 
 

(E) The Authority has reviewed the Negative Declaration adopted by the Planning 
Commission and determined the Project involves an “Unlisted Action” as said term is defined 
under SEQRA.  The review is uncoordinated.  Based upon the review by the Authority of the 
Negative Declaration, related Environmental Assessment Form (the “EAF”) and related 
documents delivered by the Company to the Authority and other representations made by the 
Company to the Authority in connection with the Project, the Authority hereby ratifies the 
SEQRA determination made by the Planning Commission and the Authority further finds that (i) 
the Project will result in no major impacts and, therefore, is one which may not cause significant 
damage to the environment; (ii) the Project will not have a “significant effect on the 
environment” as such quoted terms are defined in SEQRA; and (iii) no “environmental impact 
statement” as such quoted term is defined in SEQRA, need be prepared for this action.  This 
determination constitutes a negative declaration in connection with the Authority’s sponsorship 
and involvement with the Project for purposes of SEQRA. 

 
Section 2.   The Authority hereby accepts the Minutes of the Public Hearing and 

approves the provision of the proposed Financial Assistance to the Company, including (i) a 
sales and use tax exemption for materials, supplies and rentals acquired or procured in 
furtherance of the Project by the Company as agent of the Authority; (ii) mortgage recording tax 
exemption(s) in connection with secured financings undertaken by the Company in furtherance 
of the Project; and (iii) an abatement or exemption from real property taxes levied against the 
Land and Facility pursuant to a PILOT Agreement. 
 
 Section 3. Subject to the Company executing the Leaseback Agreement and/or a 
related Agent Agreement, along with the delivery to the Authority of a binder, certificate or other 
evidence of liability insurance policy for the Project satisfactory to the Authority, the Authority 
hereby authorizes the undertaking of the Project, including the acquisition of a leasehold interest 
in the Land and Existing Improvements pursuant to the Lease Agreement and related recording 
documents, the form and substance of which shall be approved as to form and content by counsel 
to the Authority.  Subject to the within conditions, the Authority further authorizes the execution 
and delivery of the Leaseback Agreement, wherein the Company is authorized to undertake the 
construction and equipping of the Improvements and hereby appoints the Company as the true 
and lawful agent of the Authority: (i) to acquire, construct and equip the Improvements and 
acquire and install the Equipment; (ii) to make, execute, acknowledge and deliver any contracts, 
orders, receipts, writings and instructions, as the stated agent for the Authority with the authority 
to delegate such agency, in whole or in part, to agents, subagents, contractors, and subcontractors 
of such agents and subagents and to such other parties as the Company chooses; and (iii) in 
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general, to do all things which may be requisite or proper for completing the Project, all with the 
same powers and the same validity that the Authority could do if acting in its own behalf.  The 
foregoing authorization and appointment by the Authority of the Company as agent to undertake 
the Project shall expire on December 31, 2022, unless extended by the Executive Director of the 
Authority upon written application by the Company. 

Based upon the representation and warranties made by the Company the Application, the 
Authority hereby authorizes and approves the Company, as its agent, to make purchases of goods 
and services relating to the Project and that would otherwise be subject to New York State and 
local sales and use tax in an amount up to $23,308,900.00, which result in New York State and 
local sales and use tax exemption benefits (“sales and use tax exemption benefits”) not to exceed 
$1,864,712.00.  The Authority agrees to consider any requests by the Company for increase to 
the amount of sales and use tax exemption benefits authorized by the Authority upon being 
provided with appropriate documentation detailing the additional purchases of property or 
services, and, to the extent required, the Authority authorizes and conducts any supplemental 
public hearing(s). 

 
Pursuant to Section 1963-b of the Act, the Authority may recover or recapture from the 

Company, its agents, consultants, subcontractors, or any other party authorized to make 
purchases for the benefit of the Project, any sales and use tax exemption benefits taken or 
purported to be taken by the Company, its agents, consultants, subcontractors, or any other party 
authorized to make purchases for the benefit of the Project, if it is determined that: (i) the 
Company, its agents, consultants, subcontractors, or any other party authorized to make 
purchases for the benefit of the Project, is not entitled to the sales and use tax exemption 
benefits; (ii) the sales and use tax exemption benefits are in excess of the amounts authorized to 
be taken by the Company, its agents, consultants, subcontractors, or any other party authorized to 
make purchases for the benefit of the Project; (iii) the sales and use tax exemption benefits are 
for property or services not authorized by the Authority as part of the Project; (iv) the Company 
has made a material false statement on its application for financial assistance; (v) the sales and 
use tax exemption benefits are taken in cases where the Company, its agents, consultants, 
subcontractors, or any other party authorized to make purchases for the benefit of the Project 
fails to comply with a material term or condition to use property or services in the manner 
approved by the Authority in connection with the Project; and/or (vi) the Company obtains 
mortgage recording tax benefits and/or real property tax abatements and fails to comply with a 
material term or condition to use property or services in the manner approved by the Authority in 
connection with the Project (collectively, items (i) through (vi) hereby defined as a “Recapture 
Event”). 

 
As a condition precedent of receiving sales and use tax exemption benefits, mortgage 

recording tax exemption benefits, and real property tax abatement benefits, the Company, its 
agents, consultants, subcontractors, or any other party authorized to make purchases for the 
benefit of the Project, must (i) if a Recapture Event determination is made by the Authority, 
cooperate with the Authority in its efforts to recover or recapture any sales and use tax 
exemption benefits, mortgage recording tax benefits and/or real property tax abatements 
abatement benefits, and (ii) promptly pay over any such amounts to the Authority that the 
Authority demands, if and as so required to be paid over as determined by the Authority. 
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Section 4. The Chairman, Vice Chairman, and/or Executive Director/Chief Executive 
Officer of the Authority are hereby authorized, on behalf of the Authority, to execute, deliver (A) 
the Agent Agreement, wherein the Authority will appoint the Company as agent to undertake the 
Project,  (B) the Lease Agreement, pursuant to which the Company will lease its interest in the 
Land, Existing Improvements, Improvements and Equipment constituting the Facility to the 
Authority, (C) the Leaseback Agreement, pursuant to which the Authority will lease its interest 
in the Land, Existing Improvements, Improvements and Equipment constituting the Facility back 
to the Company, (D) the PILOT Agreement pursuant to which the Company shall be required to 
make certain PILOT Payments to the Authority for the benefit of the Affected Taxing 
Jurisdictions (along with a related PILOT Mortgage Agreement, or in the discretion of the 
Executive Director, a sufficient guaranty of performance under the Leaseback Agreement and 
PILOT Agreement), and (E) related documents, including, but not limited to, Sales Tax 
Exemption Letter(s), Bills(s) of Sale and related instruments; provided the rental payments under 
the Leaseback Agreement include payments of all costs incurred by the Authority arising out of 
or related to the Project and indemnification of the Authority by the Company for actions taken 
by the Company and/or claims arising out of or related to the Project.  

 
Section 5. The Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or the Executive Director/Chief 

Executive Officer of the Authority are hereby further authorized, on behalf of the Authority, and 
to the extent necessary, to execute and deliver any mortgage, assignment of leases and rents, 
security agreement, UCC-1 Financing Statements and all documents reasonably contemplated by 
these resolutions or required by any lender identified by the Company (the “Lender”) up to a 
maximum principal amount necessary to undertake the Project and/or finance/refinance 
acquisition and Project costs, equipment and other personal property and related transactional 
costs, and, where appropriate, the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Authority is hereby 
authorized to affix the seal of the Authority to the Authority Documents and to attest the same, 
all with such changes, variations, omissions and insertions as the Chairman, Vice Chairman 
and/or the Executive Director/Chief Executive Officer of the Authority shall approve, the 
execution thereof by the Chairman, Vice Chairman or the Executive Director/Chief Executive 
Officer of the Authority to constitute conclusive evidence of such approval; provided, in all 
events, recourse against the Authority is limited to the Authority’s interest in the Project. 

 
Section 6. The officers, employees and agents of the Authority are hereby authorized 

and directed for and in the name and on behalf of the Authority to do all acts and things required 
and to execute and deliver all such certificates, instruments and documents, to pay all such fees, 
charges and expenses and to do all such further acts and things as may be necessary or, in the 
opinion of the officer, employee or agent acting, desirable and proper to effect the purposes of 
the foregoing resolutions and to cause compliance by the Authority with all of the terms, 
covenants and provisions of the documents executed for and on behalf of the Authority. 

 
Section 7. These Resolutions shall take effect immediately. 
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EXHIBIT A 
PUBLIC HEARING MATERIALS 























 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA 
TROY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

(Lion Factory Building, LLC Project) 
April 1, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. 

CITY HALL, 433 RIVER STREET, 5TH FLOOR, TROY, NEW YORK 12180 
 
Report of the public hearing of the Troy Industrial Development Authority (the 

“Authority”) regarding the Lion Factory Building, LLC Project held on April 1, 2022 at 10:00 
a.m., at the Troy City Hall, located at 433 River Street, 5th Floor, Troy, New York 12180. 
 
I. ATTENDANCE 
  
 Steven Strichman, Executive Director 
 Justin Miller, IDA Counsel 

Elbert Watson, Board Member 
Susan Farrell, Board Member 
Hon. Jim Gulli, Board Member 
Josh Chiappone, Board Member 
Stephanie Fitch, Board Member 
Latasha Gardner, Board Member 
Larry Regan, Company Representative 
Daniel Chauvin, Company Counsel  
Bob Taylor, Company Representative 
MaryEllen Flores, IDA Treasurer 
Matt Jones, IDA Treasurer 
Sharon Martin, City of Troy Assessor 
Sue Steele, Troy City Council  
Jill Manupella, Lansingburgh School Board 
Jim Spear, Lansingburgh School Board 
Deanna Dal Pos, Commercial Real Estate 
Denee Zeigler, Acting IDA Secretary 

 
II. CALL TO ORDER: (Time:  10:00 a.m.).  Hon. Jim Gulli opened the hearing and Justin 
Miller read the following into the hearing record: 
 

This public hearing is being conducted pursuant to Title 11 of Article 8 of the Public 
Authorities Law of the State of New York, as amended, and Chapter 759 of the Laws of 1967 of 
the State of New York, as amended (collectively, the “Act”).  A Notice of Public Hearing 
describing the Project was published in Troy Record, a copy of which is attached hereto and is an 
official part of this transcript.  A copy of the Application submitted to the Authority, along with a 
cost-benefit analysis, is available for review and inspection by the general public in attendance at 
this hearing. 
 
III.  PROJECT SUMMARY 
 



 

 

LION FACTORY BUILDING, LLC, for itself and/or on behalf of an entity to be 
formed (collectively, the “Company”), has requested the Authority’s assistance with a certain 
project (the “Project”) consisting of (i) the acquisition by the Authority of a leasehold interest a 
certain tax parcel located at 750 Second Avenue in the City of Troy, New York (the “Land”, 
being more particularly identified as TMID No. 080.40-2-1, currently comprised of 
approximately 1.69 acres with a six-story structure containing approximately 246,000 sf of 
building space along with exterior improvements (the “Existing Improvements”), (ii) the 
renovation of the Existing Improvements to be developed into 151 units of affordable residential 
apartment units, including common areas and related amenity spaces, building utility and 
mechanical improvements, structural improvements, common parking spaces, curbage and 
related site and exterior improvements, along with approximately 8,800 square feet of 
commercial space on the first floor to be leased to commercial tenants (collectively, the 
“Improvements”), (iii) the acquisition and installation by the Company in and around the Land, 
Existing Improvements and Improvements of certain items of equipment and other tangible 
personal property necessary and incidental in connection with the Company’s development of 
the Project in and around the Land, Existing Improvements and Improvements (the “Equipment”, 
and collectively with the Land, the Existing Improvements and the Improvements, the 
“Facility”), and (iv) the lease of the Facility to the Company. 

 
It is contemplated that the Authority will acquire a leasehold interest in the Facility and 

lease the Facility back to the Company.   The Company will operate the Facility during the term 
of the leases.  The Authority contemplates that it will provide financial assistance (the “Financial 
Assistance”) to the Company in the form of (a) a sales and use tax exemption for purchases and 
rentals related to the Project; (b) mortgage recording tax exemptions(s) related to financings 
undertaken by the Company to construct the Facility; and (c) a partial real property tax 
abatement structured through a PILOT Agreement. The foregoing Financial Assistance and the 
Authority’s involvement in the Project are being considered to promote the economic welfare 
and prosperity of residents of the City of Troy, New York.   

 
IV. AGENCY COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS: 
 
 Attached  

 
IV. SEQRA: 
 
 For purposes of the Project, the City Planning Commission served as lead agency for 
purposes of review pursuant to SEQRA. 

 
VI. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 No Public Comments 
 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
As there were no comments, the public hearing was closed at 10:31 a.m. 



TROY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - 750 2nd Avenue - Lion Factory Building LLC - Residential with 8,800 sf commercial - 30 year PILOT ASSUMPTIONS with HCA and commercial schedule

80.40-2-1 151 units with 8800 square feet commercial space

PILOT Year CALENDAR YEAR:

PILOT Base 

Assessed Valuation

Estimated 

Taxes on 

Existing 

Building

***Estimated Full 

Taxes with No 

PILOT

Estimated Full 

Taxes on 

Commercial 

Space only

Abatement 

Schedule for 

Commercial 

Space

Host Community 

Payment

Annual PILOT 

Payment    

ANNUAL W/OUT 

COMMERCIAL

Total Combined 

Annual 

Payments

Estimated 

Mil Rate

Interim 2022 1,300,000$              -$               59,495$              59,495$               59,495$               45.7654

Interim 2023 1,300,000$              60,685$              60,685$               60,685$               46.6807

Year 1 2024 1,300,000$              61,899$         258,970$             17,375$               -$                     46,000$               100,000$            146,000$             146,000$             47.6143

Year 2 2025 1,300,000$              63,137$         264,150$             17,723$               -$                     46,920$               102,000$            148,920$             148,920$             48.5666

Year 3 2026 1,300,000$              64,399$         269,433$             18,077$               -$                     47,858$               104,040$            151,898$             151,898$             49.5379

Year 4 2027 1,300,000$              65,687$         274,821$             18,439$               1,843.87$            48,816$               106,121$            154,936$             156,780$             50.5287

Year 5 2028 1,300,000$              67,001$         280,318$             18,808$               1,880.75$            49,792$               108,243$            158,035$             159,916$             51.5393

Year 6 2029 1,300,000$              68,341$         285,924$             19,184$               1,918.37$            50,788$               110,408$            161,196$             163,114$             52.5701

Year 7 2030 1,300,000$              69,708$         291,643$             19,567$               3,913.47$            51,803$               112,616$            164,420$             168,333$             53.6215

Year 8 2031 1,300,000$              71,102$         297,475$             19,959$               3,991.74$            52,840$               114,869$            167,708$             171,700$             54.6939

Year 9 2032 1,300,000$              72,524$         303,425$             20,358$               4,071.57$            53,896$               117,166$            171,062$             175,134$             55.7878

Year 10 2033 1,300,000$              73,975$         309,493$             20,765$               6,229.50$            54,974$               119,509$            174,484$             180,713$             56.9035

Year 11 2034 1,300,000$              75,454$         315,683$             21,180$               6,354.09$            56,074$               121,899$            177,973$             184,327$             58.0416

Year 12 2035 1,300,000$              76,963$         321,997$             21,604$               6,481.17$            57,195$               124,337$            181,533$             188,014$             59.2024

Year 13 2036 1,300,000$              78,502$         328,437$             22,036$               8,814.40$            58,339$               126,824$            185,163$             193,978$             60.3865

Year 14 2037 1,300,000$              80,072$         335,006$             22,477$               8,990.68$            59,506$               129,361$            188,867$             197,857$             61.5942

Year 15 2038 1,300,000$              81,674$         341,706$             22,926$               9,170.50$            60,696$               131,948$            192,644$             201,814$             62.8261

Year 16 2039 1,300,000$              83,307$         348,540$             23,385$               11,692.38$          62,517$               135,906$            198,423$             210,116$             64.0826

Year 17 2040 1,300,000$              84,974$         355,511$             23,852$               11,926.23$          64,392$               139,984$            204,376$             216,302$             65.3643

Year 18 2041 1,300,000$              86,673$         362,621$             24,330$               12,164.76$          66,324$               144,183$            210,507$             222,672$             66.6715

Year 19 2042 1,300,000$              88,406$         369,873$             24,816$               14,889.66$          68,314$               148,508$            216,822$             231,712$             68.0050

Year 20 2043 1,300,000$              90,175$         377,271$             25,312$               15,187.46$          70,363$               152,964$            223,327$             238,515$             69.3651

Year 21 2044 1,300,000$              91,978$         384,816$             25,819$               15,491.20$          72,474$               157,553$            230,027$             245,518$             70.7524

Year 22 2045 1,300,000$              93,818$         392,513$             26,335$               18,434.53$          74,648$               162,279$            236,928$             255,362$             72.1674

Year 23 2046 1,300,000$              95,694$         400,363$             26,862$               18,803.22$          76,888$               167,148$            244,036$             262,839$             73.6108

Year 24 2047 1,300,000$              97,608$         408,370$             27,399$               19,179.29$          79,195$               172,162$            251,357$             270,536$             75.0830

Year 25 2048 1,300,000$              99,560$         416,537$             27,947$               22,357.57$          81,570$               177,327$            258,897$             281,255$             76.5846

Year 26 2049 1,300,000$              101,551$       424,868$             28,506$               22,804.72$          84,017$               182,647$            266,664$             289,469$             78.1163

Year 27 2050 1,300,000$              103,582$       433,366$             29,076$               23,260.82$          86,538$               188,126$            274,664$             297,925$             79.6787

Year 28 2051 1,300,000$              105,654$       442,033$             29,658$               26,691.79$          89,134$               193,770$            282,904$             309,596$             81.2722

Year 29 2052 1,300,000$              107,767$       450,874$             30,251$               27,225.62$          91,808$               199,583$            291,391$             318,617$             82.8977

Year 30 2053 1,300,000$              109,922$       459,891$             30,856$               27,770.14$          94,562$               205,570$            300,133$             327,903$             84.5556

2,511,108$    10,505,928$        704,880$             351,540$             1,958,244$          4,257,051$         6,566,835$          

4,257,051$              HCA Payments 1,958,244$          

2,511,108$              Gross HCA and PILOT 6,566,835$          1BR 115

10,505,928$            2BR 33

Net RE Tax Savings 3BR 3

Estimated Real Estate Tax Savings 6,248,876.09$         4,290,632.40$     Total Units 151

Estimated Mortgages Tax Savings 216,898.00$            

Estimated Sales Tax Savings 1,865,712.00$         

Estimated Financial Assistance 8,331,486.09$         

TIDA Administrative Fee 409,268.26$            

 Payments in Columns G-I will be fixed in each contract

40% AMI 15

Added Value 28,700,000$            50% AMI 27

Project Cost 54,569,101$             60% AMI 84

Precon Assessed Value 1,300,000$              80% AMI 18

Post constr. Assesed Value 30,000,000$            Cost Apporach Market 6

Residential Net Income approach 5,074,000$              NOI without taxes/divided (re tax rate and market cap) Super 1

Commercial A/V $364,916 619K/cap rate of 11.51% 151

Combined A/V 5,438,916$              

  

income to expense 1.05%imposed by lender PW analysis: 0.152677723

equity investor wants 1.15 for first 15 years. Note:  exempted affordable housing

  

 

Total PILOT Payments

Taxes w/o Improvements

Full Taxes no PILOT
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EXHIBIT B 
SEQRA MATERIALS 

 














































































